05-09-2001 FORM PTO-1595 RE( U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3HEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101711424 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradernarks: Flease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Timothy D. Lindsay Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes No 4-30-01 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Street Address: 44 Venture Drive Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Dover State: NH ZIP: 03820 ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ Execution Date: April 20, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/326,299 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Donald Cayen Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_40.00 Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 104 South Main Street 8. Deposit account number: Suite 501 City: Fond du Lac State: Wis. ZIP: 54935 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 400 \$0.00.00 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. APR. 27,2001

Donald Cayen Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

I, TIMOTHY D. LINDSAY, of Dover, State of New Hampshire, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, hereby assign to BESCORP INC., a corporation organized according to the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and to its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the Application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled COMBINATION FOLDER AND SEALER MACHINE, which Application was signed by me on June 4, 1999, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 1999, and given Serial No. 09/326,299; and in and to all applications for Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on such subject matter, including the above-described Application for Letters Patent Serial No. 09/326,299 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 1999, and entitled COMBINATION FOLDER AND SEALER MACHINE; and in and to all Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, that may issue for such subject matter.

I agree to sign all documents and perform all such additional acts as may be reasonably necessary to perfect the rights of the assignee BESCORP INC. under this Assignment.

I request that all Letters Patent that may issue from the above-described United States Patent Application and for all related patent applications issue in the name of the assignee BESCORP INC. in accordance with this Assignment.

4/20/2001

STATE OF New Hampshire)

STRAFFORD COUNTY

APRIL

On this 20th day of February, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for the State of New Hampshire, appeared TIMOTHY D. LINDSAY, who is personally known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the same as his free and voluntary act.

Notary Public

State of New Hampshire

Gorna C. Meroere alex

My commission expires:

LORNA C. MERSEREAU-BASFORD, Notary Public My Commission Expires October 4, 2005

> **PATENT** REEL: 011765 FRAME: 0048

RECORDED: 04/30/2001